## . GENERAL INDEX.

CHA	PTER. P.	AGE.
1.	To incorporate the village of Ada in Polk county	1
2.	To incorporate the village of Alexandria, in Douglas county, and to repeal former acts of incorporation of said village	11
3,	To incorporate the village of Audubon in the county of Becker and State of Minnesota	29
4.	To incorporate the village of Appleton in the county of Swift and State of Minnesota	30
5.	To incorporate the village of Benton in the county of Carver and State of Minnesota	31
6.	To incorporate the village of Bird Island	32•
7.	To incorporate the village of Brown's Valley, Traverse county, Minnesota	43
8.	To incorporate the village of Cologne in the county of Carver and State of Minnesota	45
9.	To incorporate the village of Detroit in the county of Becker	46
10.	To incorporate the village of De Graff in the county of Swift and State of Minnesota	48
11.	To define the boundaries of and establish a municipal government for the village of Duluth	49
12.	To incorporate the village of Elk River	71
13.	To incorporate the village of Evansville	30
14.	To incorporate the city of Fergus Falls in the county of Otter Tail and State of Minnesota	81
15.	To incorporate the village of Fisher	106
16.	To incorporate the village of Glyndon	112
17.	To incorporate the village of Glenwood in Pope county, State of Minnesota	1418

,ma	CTER. P.	えいしょ
18.	To incorporate the village of Graceville in the county of Big Stone and State of Minnesota	119
19.	To incorporate the village of Hancock in Stevens county, State of Minnesota	120
20.	To incorporate the village of Herman, Grant county, Minnesota	132
21.	To incorporate the village of Hector in the county of Renville	134
22.	To incorporate the village of Hutchinson	135
23.	To incorporate the village of Lansing in county of Mower	148
24.	To incorporate the village of Lake Park in the county of Becker, under the provisions of chapter ten (10), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	149
25.	To incorporate the village of Melrose in the county of Stearns	150
26.	To incorporate the village of Minneota in Lyon county	161
27.	To incorporate the village of Montrose in the county of Wright	162
28.	To incorporate the city of Moorhead, clay county, Minnesota	163
29.	To incorporate the village of Murdock	189
30.	To reduce the law incorporating the village of Morris, county of Stevens, State of Minnesota, and the act amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same	196
31.	To incorporate the village of Norwood, in the county of Carver, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of the State of Minnesota, for the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and to confer certain powers upon the council and electors of said village	208
32.	To incorporate the village of Olivia, in the county of Renville, State of Minnesota	215
33.	To incorporate the city of Ortonville, in the counties of Big Stone and Lac Qui Parle	216
34.	To incorporate the village of Osakis, in Douglas county	219
35.	To authorize the incorporation of the village of Park Point, and to grant it certain powers.	220
36.	To incorporate the village of Perham	222
37.	To incorporate the village of Pillsbury, county of Swift, State of Minnesota, under chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of Minnesota, of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	227
38.	To incorporate the village of Pine City, in Pine county	228
39.	To incorporate the village of Pipe Stone, in Pipe Stone county	252
40	To incompose the village of Pad I also Palls in Dalls county	050

w.		Cn.
266	To incorporate the village of Renville, in the county of Renville, State of Minnesota	41.
267	To incorporate the village of Springfield, county of Brown, in the State of Minnesota	42.
268	To incorporate the village of Saint Vincent	43.
274	To incorporate the village of Tracy, in the county of Lyon	44.
275	To set apart for incorporation as a village certain territory in the county of Dakota under the name of the village of Vermilion	45.
276	To incorporate the village of Wadena, in the county of Wadena	46.
277	To incorporate the city of Waseca	47.
296	To organize the village of Waverly in Wright county	48.
296	To incorporate the village of White Bear in the county of Ramsey.  State of Minnesota	49.
308	To amend chapter three (3), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the village of Alden, Freeborn county	₽0.
309	To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the city of Anoka in the county of Anoka and State of Minnesota," approved March second (2d), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	51.
311	To amend an act to incorporate the city of Austin, approved February twenty-eight (28), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876)	52.
316	Amendators of the several acts incorporating the borough of Belle Plaine, in the county of Scott	53,
318	To amend chapter sixty-one (61) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) as amended by chapter thirty-five (35) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879) relating to the incorporation of the village of Benson	54.
319	To amend section five (5) of chapter nineteen (19) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) relating to the village of Brownsville	55.
320	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Blue Earth City. Faribault county. Minnesota, being chapter fourteen (14) Special Laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	56.
322	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Cannon Falls, approved February nineteenth (19th) one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	57.
323	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Claremont, Dodge county, Minnesota, approved March eleven (11), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	5S.

HAI		AGE.
59.	To amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Delano, in the county of Wright, State of Minnesota."	324
60.	Relating to the village of Dundas, in the county of Rice	325
61.	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Excelsior, in the county of Hennepin and State of Minnesota, being chapter four (4) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy seven (1877	325
62.	To amend and codify the several acts incorporating the village of Farmington [in] Dakota county. Minnesota	327
6G,	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Houston, in the county of Houston and State of Minnesota	341
· 4.	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Glencoe. in the county of McLeod and State of Minnesota, being chapter six (6) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873) and the acts amendatory thereto	342
65.	To reduce the law incorporating the village of Jordan, in the county of Scott and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act, and to amend the same	351
116.	To reduce the law incorporating the village of Kasson, in the county of Dodge and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, into one act, and to amend the same, and to attach certain territory for school purposes, and for the establishment and regulation of the public schools therein	361
67.	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Lake City, being chapter fifteen (15) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), approved February twentieth (20th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872)	378
68.	To amend chapter twenty-one (21) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled "an act to amend chapter five (5) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870), entitled an act to incorporate the village of Lake Crystal."	<b>3</b> 79
69.	To amend section three (3) of chapter fourteen (14). Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), being an act to incorporate the village of Le Roy, in Mower county	381
70.	To amend section four (4) of chapter six (6) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-mne (1879), entitled an act to incorporate the village of Little Falls, in the county of Morrison	382
71.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Luverne, in Rock county," approved February fourteenth (14th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877)	383

CHAF	PTER. P.	AGE.
72.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Marshall," (approved Feb. 17, 1876.)	384
73.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Man- kato."	404
74.	To amend an act entitled an act to reduce the law incorporating the town of Mantorville, in the county of Dodge, and the sev- eral acts amendatory thereof into one, and to amend the same.	416
75.	To amend section twelve (12) of chapter one (1) of an act entitled "an act to reduce the law incorporating the town of Mantorville, in the county of Dodge, and the general acts-amendatory thereof into one act, and to amend the same," approved March 5th, 1868	417
76.	To amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Minneapolis	418
77.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Montevideo, Chippewa county, State of Minnesota."	494
78.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Montgomery, in the county of Le Sueur, and State of Minnesota," being chapter six (6) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	495
79.	To amend chapter four (4), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), being an act to incorporate the city of New Ulm	502
80.	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of New Prague	503
81.	To amend article five (5) of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Owatonna, approved March second (2d), eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), and the several acts amendatory thereto	503
82.	To amend chapter nineteen (19) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled an act to incorporate the village of Pine Island. in the county of Goodhue, State of Minnesota	504
83.	To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Preston, approved March fourth (4), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871)	505
84.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Preston," approved March 4th, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871).	505
85.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Redwood Falls," the same being chapter fifteen (15), Special Laws of the State of Minnesota, of the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six (1876).	506

AGE.	PTER. P.	CHAI
517	To amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Redwood Falls, the same being chapter fifteen (15), Special Laws of the State of Minnesota, of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1875)," approved January twenty-fifth (25th), 1881	86.
520	To amend chapter twenty-four (24) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and acts amendatory thereof relative to the incorporation of the village of Rush City	87.
520	To amend the charter of the city of Rushford	88.
521	To amend an act to incorporate the village of Sauk Center	89.
522	To amend chapter six (6), of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), and chapter one hundred and twenty-three (123) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven (1877). being the charter of the city of Shakopee, and an act amending the same	<b>≨</b> 90.
524	To amend the charter of the village of Spring Valley, in the county of Fillmore	91.
529	To amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Stillwater	92.
611	Amending parts of the charter of the city of Saint Paul, and acts amendatory thereof	93.
618	To amend section seventeen (17) chapter two (2) of the amended charter of the town of Taylor's Falls. Chisago county, Minnesota. Approved March sixth (6), eighteen hundred and seventy-one (1871)	94.
619	To amend section one (1) of chapter ten (10), Special Laws, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and creating new sections therefor	95,
620	To amend section one (1) of chapter one (1) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), and to repeat chapter sixty-two (62) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the incorporation of the village of Watertown, Carver county, Minnesota.	96.
621	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Waterville, in the county of Le Sueur, State of Minnesota	97.
622	To amend chapter four (4) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), incorporating the village of Willman	98.
623	To amend section six (6) of title three (3) of chapter seven (7) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), as amended by chapter fifty-four (54) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the incorporation of the village of Winnebago city	99.

CHAI	PTER. P.	AGE.
100.	To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Worthington," passed and approved March eighth (8th), eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873, being chapter five (5). Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873)	623
101.	To amend section one (1) of chapter four (4) of the Special Laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1819), relating to the incorporation of the village of Young America, in Carver county	626
102.	To amend chapter (10) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Wells. in the county of Faribault, and State of Minnesota, approved March sixth (6th). A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871). as amended by section three (3) of chapter forty-two (42), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879). Approved March third (3d) A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879).	627
103.	To reduce the law incorporating the village of Blooming Prairie, in the county of Steele, and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend the same	623
104.	To amend the charter of the Minnesota Central railroad company	641
105.	To amend section (2) of chapter two hundred and six (206) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), and to repeal chapter two hundred and sixty (260) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the running at large of cattle and other domestic animals in Rice county, Minnesota	643
106.	To amend section one (1) of chapter two hundred and forty-four (244) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) relating to the Cannon River Manufacturing Association.	643
107.	To amend an act entitled "An act to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county officers of Goodhue county, approved March sixth (6th), eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), being chapter three hundred and seven (307) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	644
108.	To amend chapter three hundred and eight (308), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), fixing the salaries of county officers in Mower county	644
109.	To amend section eleven (11) of chapter eighty-six (86) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876) relating to the city of St. Paul, approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), and relating to indees of the municipal court of soil atty.	647

UHAF		OE.
110.	To amend section six (6) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) relating to the county and county officers of Hennepin county	648
111.	Amending section eleven (11), chapter three hundred and twenty- four (324), of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seven- ty-nine (1879), relating to the county and county officers of Henn-pin county	649
112.	To amend chapter three hundred and thirty-eight (338), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the board of tax levy for the county of Hennepin	650
113.	To amend an act entitled "An act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the Minnesata Western railroad company, approved March third (3d), one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three (1853), and the acts amendatory thereof," approved February fourth (4th), eighteen hundred and seventy (1870)	651
114.	To amend chapter one hundred and fifty-seven (157) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), being an act relating to the government of free schools in the city of Minneapolis, and acts amendatory thereof	655
115.	To further amend an act entitled "an act to reduce the law relative to public schools in the city of Saint Paul into one act and to amend the same	656
116.	To amend an act entitled "an act for the support and better regula- tion of common schools of the town of Sauk Centre, as amend- ed by chapter fifty-eight (58) of the Special Laws of A. D. eigh- teen hundred and seventy-three (1873), as amended by chapter one hundred and fifteen (115) of the Special Laws of A. D. one thou-and eight hundred and seventy-four (1874)	657
117.	To amend section five (5) of chapter seventy-four (74) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to support of poor in Freeborn county	<b>6</b> 58
118.	To amend an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the Minnesota Western railroad company, approved March third (3d) one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three (1853), and the acts amendatory thereof," approved February fourth (4th) A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870)	659
119.	To amend the charter of the Saint Paul Gas Light Company	659
120.	To amend "an act to allow the common council of the city of Saint Paul to lay out a levee and street," approved March eighth (8th) one thou-and eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	660
121.	To amend an act entitled "An act to authorize the city of Saint Cloud to issue bonds in aid of the improvement of the water power of the Mississippi river at Saint Cloud," approved March tenth (10th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1870)	662
	(1879)	<b>QU</b> 2

CHAP		GE.
122.	To amend the charter of the city of Austin, relating to pay of the city recorder	662
123,	<ul> <li>To amend chapter fifty-six (56) of the special laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (1869), page two hundred and forty-nine (249), entitled "an act to amend an act enentitled 'an act granting swamp lands to aid the Minneapolis and Saint Cloud railroad company in building branches to connect with the Lake Superior and Mississippi railroad and the Winona and Saint Peter railroad, or any other railroad in Southern Minnesota</li> </ul>	<b>6</b> 63
124.	Amendatory to an act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporporate the German reading society of Saint Paul," approved February twenty-eighth (28th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy (1870)	664
125.	To amend chapter three hundred and six (306) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled an act to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county officers of Rice county.	664
126.	To amend chapter eighty-four (84) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), entitled an act to provide fishways on the Zumbro River, between its mouth and Oronoco village and the city of Rochester	665
127.	To amend section one (1), chapter one hundred and sixty-five (165) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873) as amended by chapter fifty-eight (58) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy four (1874), in relation to issuing bonds to the Duluth, Saint Cloud and Yankton railway company	666
128.	To amend section one (1) chapter three hundred and thirty (330) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to compensation of county officers	667
129.	To amend section three (3) of chapter two hundred and eleven (211) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878)	667
130.	To amend section seven (7) of an act entitled an "act to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of the county officers of the county of Houston," approved March fourth (4th), eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879).	668
131.	To amend an act entitled an act to suppress the catching of fish in Lake Koronis, in Stearns and Meeker counties	669
132.	To amend section one (1) of chapter two hundred and ten (210) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- eight (1878), as amended by chapter two hundred and fifty-nine (259) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the running at large of domes- tic animals in Wilkin county	eaa

11.7.1		10 .
133.	To amend an act entitled an act to locate a State road on the county line between the counties of Scott, Le Sueur and Rice, the same being chapter two hundred and fifty-one (251), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879)	670
134.	In relation to the public schools of Brainerd, Minnesota	670
135.	To authorize the county commissioners of Blue Earth county to detach certain territory from independent school district number sixteen (16) and attach the same to school district number ninety (90) in said county	671
136.	To authorize independent school district number one (1) in Redwood county to issue bonds	672
137.	To legalize the organization of certain school districts in Yellow Medicine county and to legalize the official acts of the trustees of said school districts	67:3
138.	To detach certain territory therein described from independent school district number one (1), in Clay county, and apportioning its liabilities	674
139.	To amend chapter one hundred and thirty (130), Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled "an act to establish the independent school district of Granite Falls	675
140.	To detach certain territory from independent school district number one (1), in Nicollet county, and attach the same to school district number twenty-seven (27)	675
141.	To legalize the action of the board of county commissioners of Big Stone county, in organizing school districts and towns	676
142.	To amend chapter one hundred and four (104) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to a school district in Olinsted county	676
143.	Authorizing school district number sixty-three (63), Mower county, to issue bonds for the purpose of refunding its outstanding bonds and to build a new school house	677
144.	To locate and establish the boundaries of school districts in Sibley county	678
145.	Relating to public schools in the city of Albert Lea, and the school district designated as number thirty-eight (38), in Freeborn county	637
146.	To amend an act entitled an act to authorize school district number one (1), of Scott county, to issue bonds to erect a school building, approved by the governor February seventeenth (17th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	692
147.	To authorize school district number one (1), of Scott county, to issue bonds to erect a school building	692
144.	To detach certain territory from school district number one hundred and nine (109) in Goodhue county, and attach the same to joint school district number fifty (50), in Wabasha county	693

СНАЕ	2.020	AGE.
149.	To create a school district in Sibley county, to be known as number two (2)	694
150.	To detach certain territory from common school district number twenty-two (22), in Rice county, and attach the same to common school district number fifteen (15) in said county	694
151 <b>.</b>	To authorize the trustees of school district number sixty-one (61), in the county of Washington, to condemn land for a school house site	695
152.	To change the boundaries of independent school district number twenty-eight (28), in Dodge county	696
153.	To detach certain territory from independent school district number one (1), in McLeod county, and attach the same to school district number twenty-eight (28), in said county	696
154.	To detach certain territory from school district fourteen (14) and attach the same to school district eighty-two (82), in township one hundred and five (105), range fourteen (14), in Olmsted county	697
155.	Organizing school districts in the county of Cass	697
156.	To annex certain territory to Dundas independent school district number four (4), in Rice county	6 <u>9</u> 9
157.	For the establishment and regulation of the public schools in the village of Lanesboro	699
158.	To change the boundary of school district number sixty-six (66), in  Dakota county	706
159.	To change the boundaries of Faribault school district number one (1), in Rice county	706
160.	To create a school district out of certain territory in the towns of Lowell, Andover, Fairfax and the city of Crookston, in the county of Polk	707
161.	To add certain territory to Faribault school district number one (1), in Rice county	709
162.	To detach certain territory therein described from independent school district number one (1), in Polk county	709
163.	To create a new school district in the towns of Redrock and Dexter, in Mower county, Minnesota	710
164.	To detach certain territory from school district number six (6), and attach the same to independent school district number seven (7), in the county of Wright	710
165.	To change the boundaries of school dictrict number three (3), of Yellow Medicine county	711
166.	To reduce the boundaries of independent school district number one	711

CHAI	riak, P	AU r.
167.	To legalize the organization of certain school districts in Lac qui Parle county, and to legalize the official acts of the trustees of said school'district	71:
168.	To create and organize a special school district in the county of Jackson	71:
169.	In relation to public schools in Brown's Valley	717
170.	Relating to public schools in the village of Cannon Falls, Goodhue	•
	county	721
171.	To create a special school district in Sibley county, to be known as number one (1), and located in Sibley county, on the southwest quarter of section twenty-three (23), in township one hundred and fourteen (114), range twenty-five (25), in the township of Faxon.	726
172.	To change the boundaries of school district number eight (8), of Yellow Medicine county	729
173.	To detach certain territory from school district number seventy-five (75), in Hennepin county, and attach the same to school district number seventy-four (74) [of] said county	725
174.	To detach certain territory, therein described, from independent school district number one (1), in Polk county	729
175.	To authorize and require the city of Minneapolis to assume and provide for the payment of certain bonded indebtedness of school district number one hundred and nineteen (119), in Hennepin county	<b>72</b> 9
176.	Creating a joint school district in Mower and Freeborn counties	730
177.	To detach certain territory from school district number fifty-eight (58), in Rice county, and attach the same to school district number fifty-nine (59), in said county	<b>7</b> 30
178.	Relating to the government of free schools in the city of Anoka	731
179.	To detach certain territory from school district number seventy-six (76), in Hennepin county, and attach the same to school district "joint" one hundred and twelve (112), Hennepin and Wright counties.	737
180.	To authorize the draining of a certain lake in Meeker county	738
181.	To authorize the county commissioners of Watonwan county to levy a tax for certain purposes	733
182.	To authorize the register of deeds of the county of Olmsled to record a certain deed without the county auditor's certificate stating that the taxes are paid	<b>7</b> 39
183.	To authorize Garrison D. Post and James C. Stout to keep and maintain a ferry on Lake Pepin	739
184.	To authorize the city of St. Paul to purchase certain lots for public purposes	740

CHAP		GE.
185.	To authorize the construction of a free bridge across the St. Croix river, in Chisago county, and to appropriate money to aid in the construction thereof	741
186.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Mower county to levy a tax to expend the same on roads and bridges in said county	742
187.	Authorizing and requiring each town in Sibley county to support its own poor	743
188.	To authorize the city of St. Paul to purchase the franchises and property of the St. Paul water company, and creating the board of water commissioners	743
189.	To authorize an increase of the sewerage fund in the city of St. Paul.	753
190.	To authorize the establishment and maintenance of a work-house in the city of St. Paul	754
191.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Redwood county to attach fractional township number one hundred and thirteen (113) of range thirty-four (34) to any organized town in said county.	757
192.	To authorize the towns of Elgin and Plainview, in the county of Wabasha, to dispose of certain funds	757
193.	To authorize the clerk of the district court of Goodhue county, in the first judicial district, to record certain papers now in his office	758
194.	To authorize the St. Paul Gas Light Company to furnish steam for heating and motive power, and the electric light for purposes of illumination in the city of St. Paul	759
195.	To authorize the Stewart River Improvement Company to improve Stewart river, in Lake county, and to collect tolls therefor	760
196.	To authorize the draining of a certain lake in Wright county	762
197.	To authorize the construction of a railway across the Bay of Duluth, and granting lands under the water in aid thereof	762
198.	To authorize towns in Stearns county to pay a premium for wire fences	763
199.	Authorizing and requiring each town in Goodhue county to support its own poor	764
200.	Authorizing and requiring each town in Morrison and Benton counties to support their own poor	765
201.	To authorize the construction and maintenance of dams and booms across the Red Lake river, in Polk county, on section thirty-three (33), in township one hundred and fifty (150), range forty-six (46).	766

		AGE.
202.	To authorize the clerk of the District Court of Blue Earth county to transcribe a portion of the records of his office, and to provide for the validity of such transcript	767
203.	To authorize the Hastings Union Industrial Association to distribute surplus funds	767
204-	To authorize the Winona County Mining Company to engage in and carry on the business of quarrying and working and of manufacturing stone and brick.	76≍
205.	To authorize the Chicago & Northwestern Railway Company to acquire, construct and maintain and operate railways in the State of Minnesota	<b>76</b> 8
206.	To authorize the town of Taylors Falls, county of Chisago, to construct and maintain a bridge across the Saint Croix river	769
207.	To authorize the commissioners of the county of Swift to levy a special tax for road and bridge purposes	769
208.	Authorizing the adoption of the infant therein named	770
209.	To authorize the city council of the city of Minneapolis to appropriate money to aid in the opening and completion of certain roads in Hennepin county	771
210.	To authorize and empower the city council of the city of Minneapolis to lay out and extend certain streets through Maple Hill cemetery in said city	771
211.	To authorize the Greenvale cemetery association and the owners of lots in said cemetery to convey said cemetery and lots therein.	772
212.	To authorize the town of Canton, in Fillmore county, to hold the next annual town meeting at the village of Canton in said town	773
213.	To authorize the judge of the probate court of Le Sueur county to properly arrange and record the papers in his office relating to proceedings had in said court	773
214.	To authorize the town of Lake Marshall to establish, maintain and regulate a cemetery in said town	774
215.	To authorize the erection, maintenance and protection of telephone poles and wires upon and over the streets, avenues and alleys of the city, village and town of Duluth	777
216.	Authorizing and empowering the county commissioners of Dakota county to adjust the claim of Timothy Ryan	775
217.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Saint Louis county to increase the allowance to the auditor of said county tor clerk hire	778
218.	To authorize the county commissioners of Houston county to cancel and destroy certain county orders therein named	779

CHAPTER. PAG	Œ.
	779
220. To authorize the board of county commissioners of Saint Louis county to levy a tax and expend the same on roads, streets, avenues and bridges in said county	781
221. To authorize the Chicago, Milwaukee and Saint Paul railway company to acquire, construct, maintain and operate railways in the State of Minnesota	782
222. To authorize the county commissioners of Mille Lacs county, in the State of Minnesota, to grant authority and license to construct dams for the saving of water for the purpose of sluicing and driving logs, timber and lumber	7 <b>8</b> 3
223. To authorize the president and trustees of the village of Worthington, Nobles county, Minnesota, to issue the bonds of said village for the purpose of funding the floating indebtedness of said village	784
224. Authorizing the city of Saint Paul to construct a permanent road- way over Phalen's creek on the line of East Seventh street, and to issue bonds in aid thereof	785
225. To authorize any town or incorporated village in the county of Washington to aid in the construction of the Stillwater and Hastings railroad	88
226. Authorizing the city of Saint Paul to make an appropriation in aid of the widening and improvement of Fort street in the city of Saint Paul	91
227. To authorize the board of county commissioners of Saint Louis county to purchase a site for and erect a jail for said county and provide for the payment thereof	92
228. To authorize the Chicago, Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha railway company to purchase, own and operate the Saint Paul and Sioux City railroad and its proprietary or connecting roads, and to issue stock and bonds thereon	793
229. To authorize the common council of the city of Hastings to issue bonds for the purpose of refunding the present bonded indebtedness of said city	95
230. To authorize the county commissioners of Wilkin county to issue bonds for the purpose of building a court house and jail in said county	796
231. To authorize the city of Minneapolis to issue bonds	798
232. To authorize the several towns and villages and municipal corporations within the counties of Chisago, Isanti, Mille Lacs, Sherburne, Benton, and Stearns, to aid in the construction of certain railroads	7 <b>9</b> 8

CHAP		AGE.
233.	To authorize the board of education of Red Wing school district to issue the bonds of such district	799
234.	To authorize the town of Chaska to issue bonds for the construction of a wagon bridge across the Minnesota river at the village of Chaska	800
235.	To amend an act entitled an act to authorize the corporate authorities of the village of Winnebago City, Faribault county, to issue bonds, approved February eleventh (11th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	802
236.	To authorize the village of Benson, in Swift county, to issue bonds in aid of building of bridges and in aid of maintenance of a system of waterworks and reservoirs in said village	<b>80</b> 3
237.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Clay county to issue bonds to fund the floating indebtedness of said county and to erect county buildings	804
238.	To authorize the city of Saint Paul to issue bonds for the repair or rebuilding of certain bridges and approaches, and the opening of a street	805
<b>2</b> 39.	To authorize the board of education of the city of St. Paul to issue its bonds to the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for the erection of a high school building	806
240.	To authorize the city of Saint Paul to issue certificates of indebtedness	807
241.	To authorize the city of Winona to issue bonds	807
242.	To authorize the township of Logan to issue its bonds for county purposes	808
243.	To authorize the city of Austin to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a court house for Mower county	809
244.	To authorize the village of Lu Verne, in Rock county, to issue bonds to fund the floating debt of said village	811
245.	To authorize the city of Red Wing and towns and villages in the county of Goodhue to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the Red Wing and Iowa railroad	811
246.	To authorize the village of Howard Lake, in the county of Wright, to issue bonds for the purchase of fire apparatus	813
247.	To authorize the city of Austin to assue new bonds with which to pay a portion of its indebtedness maturing in A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882)	814
248.	Authorizing the town of Detroit, in the county of Becker and State of Minnesota, to issue bonds to the amount of eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$8,500) for the purpose of funding its floating debt and refunding its bonded debt	815

CHAP		GE.
249.	To authorize the village council of the village of Benson to issue bonds for the purpose of purchasing a fire engine, building an engine house, waterworks, fire apparatus, &c	816
250.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Brown county to issue the bonds of said county for the construction of bridges across the Cottonwood river in said county	817
<b>2</b> 51.	To authorize the commissioners of the county of Chippewa to issue bonds	813
252.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Martin county to issue the bonds of said county to fund the indebtedness of said county	820
<b>2</b> 53.	To authorize the county of Benton to issue bonds for certain purposes therein mentioned	821
254.	To authorize the village of Delano, in the county of Wright, to issue bonds for purchase of fire engine and other apparatus	822
255.	To authorize the village of Fergus Falls. Minnesota, to issue its bonds to the amount of two thousand dollars (\$2,000) to fund the floating indebtedness of said village	823
256.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Nicollet county to issue the bonds of said county to fund the floating debt of said county	824
257.	To authorize the county commissioners of Lyon county to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting county buildings in said county	825
258.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county to issue bonds of said county to redeem and pay certain bonds that mature during the present year	827
259.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of the county of Nobles to issue bonds for certain purposes	828
260.	To authorize the city of Minneapolis to issue bonds for certain purposes therein specified	828
261.	To authorize the corporate authorities of the village of Winnebago City, Faribault county, to issue bonds	829
262.	To authorize the county of Anoka and the towns of Dayton, Hassan, Champlin, Maple Grove, Brooklyn and Corcoran, in the county of Hennepin. to issue bonds to construct a free wagon iron bridge across the Mississippi river, between the city of Anoka, in the county of Anoka, and Champlin, in the county of Hennepin	831
<b>26</b> 3.	To enable the village of Watertown, Carver county, Minnesota, to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting public buildings or making public improvements in said village	833
264.	To authorize the city of Red Wing to issue its bonds to the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for water supplies	834

CHAP		AGE.
265.	To enable the town of Sauk Centre, in the county of Stearns, the county of Todd, and the towns and incorporated villages and cities in said counties, and the townships in the county of Otter Tail through or into which said railroad named in this act may run, to issue bonds for the purposes therein named	835
266.	To authorize the board of education of the city of Mankato to fund its indebtedness and to issue bonds to pay such indebtedness	837
267.	To authorize the county commissioners of Polk county to issue bonds to build a court house, and to fund the floating indebtedness of said county	838
268.	To allow Pipestone county to issue bonds for certain purposes therein stated	839
269.	To authorize the village of Fairmont, in the county of Martin, to issue bonds to aid in the erection of county buildings in said village of Fairmont	840
270.	To authorize the village of Redwood Falls, and any town in Redwood county, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of railroads	841
271.	To authorize the board of county commissioners of Martin county to issue bonds for the purpose of constructing a court house and jail	844
272.	To locate a State road from Alexandria, Douglas county, to Herman, in Grant county	846
273.	Making the expense of locating and establishing county roads in Le Sueur county a county charge	847
274.	To locate a State road from the village of Campbell, in the county of Wilkin, to the village of Ashby, in the county of Grant	849
275.	To build a bridge across the Big Cottonwood river, in Brown county	849
276.	To provide for the laying out and establishing certain roads in Ramsey county, Minnesota	850
277.	To locate and establish a State road from Brown's Valley int Traverse county, to Herman, in Grant county	851
278.	To provide for surveying, locating and establishing a State road be- tween Ramsey and Washington counties	853
279.	To locate and establish a State road from the village of Herman, in Grant county, to the village of Lowell, in Big Stone county	854
280.	To locate and establish a State road from the village of Herman, in Grant county, to the village of Holmes City, in Douglas county	856
281.	To provide for surveying, locating, opening and establishing a county road in the towns of Rose and New Canada, in Ramsey county	857
282.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Red Lake river, in Polk county	858

		AGE.
283.	To appropriate funds for the building of a bridge across Sauk river, town of Wakefield, Stearns county	859
284.	To appropriate money to aid in the reconstruction of a wagon bridge over the narrows of Chisago Lake, in section thirty-four (34), township thirty-four (34), range twenty (20), in Chisago county	860
285.	To appropriate money to aid the county of Chippewa in building a bridge across the Chippewa river	861
286.	To appropriate money to aid the county of Lincoln in the construc- tion of a bridge across the Yellow Medicine river in said county	862
287.	To empower the county commissioners to change or vacate military road in Sherburne county	863
288,	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Chippewa river in Swift county	863
289.	To locate and establish a State road from Verndale to Kindred, all in Wadena county, and to appropriate money for the same	864
290.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across Buffalo Run, in Martin county	866
291.	To appropriate money to build bridges in the county of Cottonwood	867
292.	To appropriate money to aid in the reconstruction of a wagon bridge over the Red River of the North, in section nineteen (19), in the town of Aurdale, in the county of Otter Tail	868
293.	To appropriate money to aid in the construction of a bridge across Lake Winona, at the village of Alexandria, Douglas county	869
294.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Minnesota river, between Big Stone lake and Lake Traverse	870
295.	To appropriate money for a bridge 'across Snake river, in Marshall county	871
296.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the south branch of the Watonwan river	872
297.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the east branch of the Blue Earth river, Faribault county	873
298.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across Rock river, in Rock county	874
299.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the south branch of the Crow river, in Meeker county	875
300.	To appropriate money to aid the county of Redwood in the construc- tion of a bridge across the Cottonwood and Redwood rivers in said county	876
301.	Providing for appropriations for bridges in Stearns county	877
302.	To appropriate money to aid the county of Isanti in building two	878

CHAP		GE.
303.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Long Prairie river, in the county of Douglas	879
304.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Mustinka river, in Grant county	881
305.	To appropriate money to build a bridge across the Pomme de Terre river, in Grant county	881
306.	To prevent the running at large of cattle, horses or other domestic animals in the county of Traverse, in the State of Minnesota	882 <sup>-</sup>
307.	To prevent the running at large of cattle, or other domestic animals, in the towns of Stillwater and Baytown, of Washington county, State of Minnesota	882
3 <b>0</b> 8.	To prevent cattle and other domestic animals from running at large in the town of Sumpter, county of McLeod	883
308.	To prevent cattle and other domestic animals from running at large in the county of Winona	886
310.	To regulate the running at large of animals in the town of Hutchinson and village of Hutchinson, and town of Acoma, in the county of McLeod, in this State	884
311.	Relating to the running at large of cattle, horses, sheep, swine and other domestic animals, in the county of Houston, in the State of Minnesota.	885-
312.	To prohibit cattle and other domestic animals from running at large in township one hundred and twenty-one (121), range thirty-nine (39), in the county of Swift and State of Minnesota	885
313.	Relating to the running at large of cattle in the town of Kirkhoven	886
314.	To prevent the running at large of cattle or other domestic animals in the county of Hennepin, State of Minnesota	886
315.	To prevent the running at large of cattle and other domestic animals in the county of Grant	887
316.	To prevent the running at large of cattle and other domestic animals in the town of Bergen, county of McLeod, State of Minnesota.	887
317.	To restrain the running at large of cattle in Clay county	888
318.	To legalize the action of the supervisors of the town of Lakeland	88 <b>9</b>
319.	To legalize the action of certain commissioners in locating a certain State road in Nicollet and Meeker counties	889
320.	To legalize the organization of the town of Clontarf, in the county of Swift, and all acts of the officers of said town under said organization	890
321.	To legalize a deed of conveyance, acknowledged before George Blight Bowen; esquire, commissioner of police and magistrate of the city of Madras, East India	890

CHAI		AGE.
322.	To legalize the taxes that have been levied in the town of Two Rivers, Morrison county	891
323.	To legalize the organization of certain towns in Lac qui Parle county, and to legalize the official acts of the board of supervisors and all other officers of said town	891
324.	To legalize the acts of Allen D. Ferris, guardian of Emma A. Sherwin, Minnie M. Sherwin and Charles F. Sherwin, minor heirsat-law of Charles A. Sherwin, deceased; and Harvey W. Brookins, guardian of John J. Sherwin, Etta May Sherwin and Edward H. Sherwin, minor heirs-at-law of John E. Sherwin, deceased, in making sale of certain real estate belonging to said minors	892
325.	To legalize certain records in Carver county	8 <b>9</b> 3
326.	To legalize the election of the village of Murdock, Swift county, Minnesota	893
327.	To legalize certain taxes levied in Lac qui Parle county	393
328.	To legalize certain acts of the board of county commissioners of the county of Murray, and the election of commissioners had in said county November second (2d), in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty (1880)	894
3 <b>29</b> .	To legalize the action of the county commissioners of the county of Marshall, in locating the county seat of said county at Warren	894
330.	To legalize the acts of commissioners surveying and locating a State road from Fergus Falls, in Otter Tail county, to Herman, in Grant county	895
331.	To legalize the organization of the Hassan German mutual fire insurance company	885
33 <b>2</b> .	To legalize and confirm the organization of all organized towns in Redwood county	896
333,	To change the names of certain persons therein named	896
334.	Changing the name of the town of Chippewa, in Douglas county, to that of Brandon	897
335.	To change the name of Trenton, in Big Stone county, to Otry	897
336.	To change the name of the village of Loreno, in Brown county, in the State of Minnesota, to Sleepy Eye Lake	898
337.	To change the name of the Big Stone Lake and Lake Traverse internal improvement company to that of the "Big Stone Lake navigation company."	898
338,	To change the name of Oak Loke, in Becker county, to Audubon	899
339.	To change the names of certain persons therein named	899
340.	To change the name of the town of Clarksville, in the county of Big Stone, to Malta	902

CHAP		GE.
341.	To change the name of the town of Sahlmark, in the county of Stevens, to Swan Lake	902
342.	To change the names of the towns of Saratoga and Nordland, in the county of Lyon	903
343.	To regulate the catching of fish in Lake Elysian, in Waseca county	903
344.	To repeal chapter two hundred and eighty-one (281) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), an act to prohibit the catching of fish in certain lakes and waters in Rice county	904
345.	Relating to the catching of fish in Le Sueur county	904
346.	To amend an act entitled "an act for the protection of fish in the county of Goodhue"	905
347.	For the protection of fish in Lake Hanska, Brown county	906
348.	To prohibit the catching of fish in the creek running out of Lake Whipple, Pope county	906
349.	To fix the salary of the clerk of the probate court of Hennepin county	907
350.	To repeal the act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the village of Preston. Fillmore county," approved February eighteenth (18th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881)	907
351.	To extend the police jurisdiction of the city of Albert Lea, and to extend its western boundary	908
352.	To cede to the United States jurisdiction over such territory in the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota, as may be selected by the general government as a site for a post office and other government offices in said city	908
353.	To regulate the salary of the county attorney of Ramsey county	909
354.	To prescribe the sessions of the board of commissioners of Stearns county	909
355.	To divide the town of Two Rivers, in the county of Morrison, into two towns	910
356.	To fix the salary of the treasurer of Stearns county	912
357.	Relating to the salary of the county attorney of Hennepin county	912
358.	To enable the trustees of "High Forest Seminary" to amend their articles of incorporation so that the board of trustees shall consist of fifteen (15) members instead of seven (7), as heretofore	913
359.	To provide for a plat commission for the county of Ramsey	913
360.	To cancel certain delinquent taxes in the county of Redwood, and to transfer certain other taxes from said county to the county of Yellow Medicine, and to provide for the collection of the same	914
361.	Legalizing certain transfers made to the Saint Paul and Sioux City railroad company	915

CHAF	PTER. P.	AGE.
362.	To confer upon the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha railway company the rights, powers, franchises, privileges and immunities within the State of Minnesota heretofore conferred upon the Chicago, St. Paul and Minneapolis and West Wisconsin railway companies, and to declare the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha railway company the successor, in the State of Minnesota, of the Chicago, St. Paul and Minneapolis and West Wisconsin railway companies	916
363.	Granting the right to establish and maintain a wagon bridge across Red River, at Moorhead, in Clay county	917
364.	To repeal an act entitled "an act granting ferry privileges to Daniel F. Brawley, across the Red river at St. Vincent, in Pembina county, in this State," and to subject the control of said ferry privilege to the State	918
365.	To prescribe the salary of the judge of probate of Dakota county	918
366.		919
367.	Relating to the salary of the judge of probate of Scott county  Relating to the disbursement of moneys by the treasurer of Goodhue	
	Providing for the disbursement of certain moneys by the county treasurer of Goodhue county and the treasurers respectively of	919
363.	the village and town of Pine Island	919 920
369.	To repeal chapter forty-four (44) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled an act to amend chapter eleven (16) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), relating to the corporation of the village of New Prague.	921
370.	To repeal section two (2) of chapter three hundred and nine (309) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy- nine (1879), entitled "an act to regulate the salary, fees and compensation of county officers in the county of Winona."	921
371.	To repeal chapter one hundred and eighty-five (185) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877) relative to the service of summons in Ramsey county	922
372.	To enable the Winona and St. Peter railroad company to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the Minnesota Valley railway company, the Rochester and Northern Minnesota railway company, the Chatfield railroad company, the Chicago and Dakota railway company, and the Dakota Central railway company, and to operate the lines of said roads; and to amend an act, approved March sixth (6th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), entitled "an act to enable the Winona and St. Peter railroad company to purchase the property and franchises of the Winona, Mankato and New Ulm railway	
	company."	922

CHAP		AGE.
<b>373.</b>	Relating to the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul in actions of forcible entry and unlawful detention of lands or tenements	923
374.	To declare certain persons therein named heirs-at-law of the late  John Peller, deceased	924
375.	To confirm and make valid the purchase of certain lands by the board of county commissioners of Murray county, and to authorize the sale thereof	924
37 <b>6.</b>	In relation to the erection of public buildings for the use of the city of Saint Paul and the county of Ramsey, upon block twenty (20) of Saint Paul proper, known as the court house square, in the said city of Saint Paul	925
377.	To confirm the sale of the line of railway of the Southern Minnesota railway company, extending from La Crescent, on the Mississippi river, in the county of Houston, in a westerly direction to the west line of the State, with the branch thereof to Mankato, and to authorize the Chicago, Milwaukee and St. Panl railway company, the purchaser thereof, to own and operate the same.	929
378.	To repeal section one (1) of chapter two hundred and eleven (211) of the Special Laws of the State of Minnesota, approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), entitled an act to amend the act relating to the municipal court of St. Paul, approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875)	930
379.	To remove the county seat of Grant county from township one hundred and twenty-nine (129) north, range forty-two (42) west, to the platted village of Herman, in said county	931
380.	Relating to the compensation of the county commissioners of Dakota county	932
381.	Relating to the selling and disposing of intoxicating liquors in the city of Northfield, in the county of Rice	933
382.	Providing for the removal of certain records from the town clerk's office of the town of Norway Lake, in Kandiyohi county	934
383.	Granting terry privileges to John Shely across Red river, in Polk county, at a point opposite Caledonia, Trail county, Dakota Territory	934
384.	To provide for the removal of the county seat of Lincoln county from the village of Marshfield to the village of Lake Benton in said county	936
885.	To permit certain persons to cut and maintain a channel from Floyd  Lake to Pelican river	937
386.	For regulating and establishing the compensation of the county surveyor of Goodhue county	938

## GENERAL INDEX.

CHAI		AGE.
387.	Relating to the duties of certain officers of Ramsey county and the city of Saint Paul	938
388.	To restrict the issuing of licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquors in Hennepin county	940
389.	To provide a sinking fund for the payment of the bonded indebtedness of the city of Albert Lea, Minnesota	940
390.	To repeal chapter sixty-two (62) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), relating to Chisago Lake	942
391.	To provide for the disposition of certain moneys in the possession of the county treasurer of Yellow Medicine county	943
392.	In relation to the salaries of treasurer and auditor of Blue Earth county	943
393.	To retain non-resident road taxes in the town of Cannon City, in the county of Rice	944
394.	Constituting the county of Mille Lacs one commissioner district	944
395.	To permanently locate and establish the county seat of Chippewa county at the village of Montevideo, in said county	945
396.	To establish commissioner districts in the county of Hennepin, and to regulate the election and compensation of the county commissioners therein	945
397.	To relieve the town of Isanti, in the county of Isanti, from the obligation of maintaining the bridge across Rum river, now situated within said town	947
3 <b>9</b> 8.	To divide the town of Home, in Brown county, into two town organizations	947
399.	To provide for establishing a work house in the city of Red Wing, and provide for the employment of vagrants, beggars, tramps and criminals while undergoing sentence of imprisonment	949
<del>1</del> 00.	Providingfor a clerk for the county treasurer of Dakota county	950
401.	To widen Fort street from the city limits of Saint Paul to Fort Snelling bridge, and also to open and extend Stewart avenue from the city limits to Fort Snelling bridge	951
102.	To detach certain territory from the township of Rose, and attach the same to the township of Reserve, in Ramsey county, in this State	952
103.	To restore John Franklin Sherman to citizenship	953
104.	To give justices of the peace in Crow Wing county jurisdiction over the counties of Cass, Itasca and Aitkin	953
105.	To restore Samuel Griswold to citizenship	954
106.	Granting ferry privilege to James W. Day across Big Stone Lake, in the town of Foster, Big Stone county, at a point opposite the town of Hartford Grant county Territory of Dakota.	954

## GENERAL INDEX.

CHAPTER.		AGE.
407.	To regulate appeals from judgments of justices of the peace in the city of Saint Paul	955
<b>40</b> 8.	To fix the compensation and fees of certain county officers of Hennepin county	<b>9</b> 55
409.	Relating to the relief of the poor in Houston county	958
410.	To preserve the waters of White Bear and Goose lakes, in the counties of Ramsey and Washington	959
411.	To provide for the salary of the county treasurer of Mille Lacs county	960
412.	Confirming the organization and certain purchases of the Saint Paul, Minneapolis and Manitoba railway company, and in relation to the charter, powers, franchises and property of said company.	960
<b>41</b> 3.	Providing for the manner of electing the county commissioners of Houston county, and to limit the time of holding sessions of the said board, and regulating the fees of the same	962
414.	To authorize the Winona and Saint Peter railroad company to purchase the stock and to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the Plainview railway company	963
415.	Granting swamp lands to aid in the construction of the main line of railroad of the Little Falls and Dakota railroad company	964

## ERRATA.

The letters and words included in brackets [] in this volume of . Special Laws, are not in the bills approved by the Governor and filed with the Secretary of State; they are found in the engrossed bills, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in enrollment.

In chapter 3, section 17, on page 539, the words "the city treasurer a salary of five hundred dollars (\$500) per annum," should be in brackets.